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fore, of the ~rand total Of Federal, State, 41I1!'lPCo.l/~;
rellenue. !' ", 'i I,'

Be~tnnln4 wah data for 194fJ, the Census Brl"'~U hC!IJ" ~~
fIlled the preotous stllt)ar eap tn current tnfo,,*ottrm, ,
on toverm/lental debt. bV the 188uancB of annual '~r~s ..-
whtch provtde bastc debt 8tqtt8t!CS fo~ tne t~rfJe le~'!J ",: ;
of toverTUllent, federal, stdte, and' local. (Ina 111'.6411 dDlJlf'. .':
the local ft~re8 bv type of ~overnlJlent-eounttfJ$. cltt;IJ,.
senoo! atetrtete, etc. , ,.~ "'7i

Tifth the oresent report. 'the census BUT:,lIQUtnUtot.s-, 0'

a ser tes Of stillt lor annual reports. prov!dtnt rev81!Uft ,..<'
statts,tlcs bV level and bV tvpe of jovern/llent. /Xlto tor :<'
the nUll6rOU8local toverTUllent8 whLen lrI6r~ prevlol,UJ~U'un- r-
reported In thIs respect halle been derlv6~ Zarlslg bu, '
801l1Pltnt .etOOds. (See ·SourcB8 arid Procl!dUre8." P..,3.J " ;
These 8tatl8ttc8~are here cOllblned tJttJ1 data ,co.ptl.d.·' -

'bV the census Bureau tn connectIon wlt(/ Hs e]lt'ab~t8h(Kf' ,~
report Inf Of ·State FInances," nct tv, i'tnQ.nc98,· ana. .:
·County rtnances, • to provIde curre1!.t tnf9rllatton O]J' "'
total State and local ~ollerT/lllent revenqe. The addftfon,Of Federal GoverTUllentdata from offtclal sources brtu,~
tofether tn s~arv form stottsttcs cOVertnt all Ijve~
a~ types of ,overnlllent In the NetLon. •

Vlashington 25. D. C'
PURPOSE Of THIS REPORT

In thts'publlcatton the Census Bureau offers statls-
ttcs for 1945 and 1946 on total tovernmental revenue tn
t~e'Unlted States--federal, State, and local. ihe 808t
recent stmtlar fttures prelllously allatlable relate to
the Vear 1942,- betnt based on the decenntal nCensus or
Governm,ents, I, for that year.

Inforllatlon of thts nature has prevlouslV been lack-
tnt, except at lo-year intervals. The Census Bureau has
been reporting annually upon the ftnances of State ~ov-
ernment8, counties, and the 397 ct t tes halltne populations
over 25,000. However, ftgures have n~t been avaLlable
annual tu 08 to the revenue Of the m:orethan 150,000 other
local iOllernments--smaller cltte~, school dt8trtcts"
townshtps, and special dtstrtct8:-whtch recetllB about
40 percent Of all local government revenue. Thts eap In
avatlable data has precluded a knowled~e Of the current
a~~relZate of revenue of all local toverMents and, there-

Revenue figures presented in this report I~

'Compri8e "general reven'fle"received in'the exel'-
cise of general~government runct~ons,as distin-
guished from the management oT enterprises end
the administration of trust snd sinking funds., -
Rence the gross receipts of water, electrl0,
gas supply. and other enterprises are exoluded.
and only any net amounts provided tor govern-
mental purposes by such enterprises ere In~
cluded with general revenue (s'eedef1n.1tions.P.~).

In the llIliintables in,this report, \ total "
general reve~ue is sho~ in two ways: (1) on 8' ,
gross basis. involving multiple counting as'1'eVe-
nue of fiscal aid transfers among government8-~
i.e., "inclUding intergovernmental aid"-~andt,
(2) "ex~luding intergovernmeptal aid," ~ep):'sent...:",0
ing the n~t .total amounts colleotea bt -thit'5}leC~,;~'
1!'1edgovernments from, their own t'e\T~nu.,lSourctl.&~,:.

"'; , ft ~ .' t '?:: ~,'l,:~ ~\

of all governments in the
United states in the 1946 fiscgl year1 totaled
$:;6,873 million, eocclus'iveo:f intergoverDlllen'tal
aid. TaT. yields represented t52,546 million.
or more than 92 percen~of this sum,the remain--
der being derived from charges for gov~rnmental
services and other sources. Of the'total reve-
nue collections. pederal receipts comprised
$44,223 oil110n, or 77.8 percent. the 48 States
received ~.480'm1l1ion. or 11.4 percent, and
the 155 tlhousdnd local governments accouated
tor $6 170 million, or 10.8 parcent.
". lae nue cia ta 1I.l'8 f o'r fiscal ;p1IlI,rsof the vartO\l8

gove1'Ill!lBn ended within the specified calendarrear,
with minor exceptions. FiBc:al years of the Federal Gov-
ernmentand of most State.and local ioiernmehtaend Ql
June 30. F1sca,!.-Years of a few States, and of numer.f)l1ll,
local gDV8rnD1flntsenti on other dates1 ,

Fig. 'l.--GOVERNMENTAl REVENU'E: 1942, ~~5, AND i946
'(excludi-ng intergovernmental a Id)
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-GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES:

Al.l.references to revenue in tt.etext of this
report. exoept as otherwise speoified, are on
the net basis--i.e.,' exolusive of intergovern-
mental aid. ___

Total general revenue ot all public units
in 1946 was 4 percent 10\lerthan in 1945. This
moderate decline \/o.S tte net result of a drop
in Fe~eral receipts of 7.2 pe~cent and rises in
revenue o~ the states' sources and of local

'governnents equaling 7.7 percent and 7.9 per-
cent, respectively. .•

1.scompar-ed \fitt,1942, total governmental
revenue in 1~~6 was up 134 percent. Jtate and
19cal governu~ed to tLis trend,
with an incre&se of 19 percent for the 4-yoar
interval. The IYtar-inducedexpansron,in Federal
revenue was much £reater, as portral'ed in fi{%-
ure 1, with lncreases of 247 percent for 194£-
45 and 222 percent for 1942-46. As is well
known, the scale of tte Nation's economy, re-
flected in such measures as inoome payments and
the money value of tte gross national produot,
also rose sharply (tbough at a lesser rate tl:an
total government.a),re.venue) during tty period
1~42 to.1945, and deolined slightly during the
follO\line.year. 2

"'.Ani REVENUE SOURCES

P~ CAl'ITAREVj'::NUE
Total general revenue of ~56.873 milli~n in

1':146vias equivulent to ~407 for each person in
t.r.e United ~tates. reI'capita anount s of gov-
er-nnentie.Lr~venue, by Lajor revenue caterories
I:.ndby levels ot'gover-nn.ent , -ar-eshovn in tables
1 anI) 2. These I1mount.sare computel!~n the ba-

~e National ~ Supplement to Survey gI. ~
Bus:Uless. JulY 1947.
-I1'15D

J

1946
31s of estir.~tenpo~ulution, excluding armed
forces overse~s, as of July 1 in the speci~ied
years. It is to be noted. that the per capita
amounts reflect not only the effects of revenue
changes ~nd nornal growth of population, but
also abnornal shifts in population resulting
from thetmovement of armed forces overseas and
back again.

INTY.RGOVZRNM1illTALAID
~llerevenue and expenditure patterns of gov-

ernDiental units.~re cou.plicated by transfers of
fiscal ail!between levels of goverIlIJlententl (on
a very small soale) between particular types of
local gover-nment-c-oounties , cities, school tils-
tricts, etc. Total gross revenue. inclusive of
fiscal ail!'reoeipts, exceeds by the amount of
such receipts the net total 0f governwent~l
revenue derived from nonduplicating sources.

To elimina~e cultiple ~ountlng, amounts
transferred _ from one government to another may
be cOll'ltedeither before a-ldtransfers. or af-
ter aid transfers. 3tate and locel data are
oharted both wal's in figure 2. The transac-
tions "before aid" represent net.amounts orig-
in~lly collected b~" public units rrom their
own revenue sources; the ~ransactions "after
aid" r-epr-esent net amourrts available for the
purposes of each government." In t.heory, total
revenue of ,,>11povernments combined "before
sid" and "aft~r ~ld" should be il!entical. In

BII.L.IONS
OF DOLLARS

FROM OWN SOURCES

8f---~-----l

Income-based taxes. conprised more than one-
h~lf of total povernmental revenue in \946. Next h----------------~~-----"--_,
in f.1seal ioportanoe were the taxes based o'n Fig. 2.--~TE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
sales and gross receipts (including tte various ~EVENtk: 1942 AND 1946
Federal ercise taxes and customs duties) whicp
contributed~han 17 percent of tl:e 1946
revenue total. These two t.axfwnilies togetller
accounted for about 74 percent of total revenue
collection in 1':145and in 1946,as compared with
~bout 59 pero~nt of tot~l 1942 revenue.

At the local"governwent level, property tax
-~ollections in 1946 auounted to tA,904 million,
representing nearly 80 peroent of total loo~l
-r-evenue (exclusive of ':12.125million in inter-
governmental aid rev ue ~he p~perty tax
oategory, oOflpriftlls 1 fo s of tazes based on
asseSSed valu~tion, ~nclu ing both generul ~nd
selective property taxes.

titatistios of governmental revenue in 1946, '
1945,and in HJ(2, by major sour-cee, and ff1- lev-
els of governmmt, are ahown in.tables 2-5~

61---
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GOVERNMENTAL REVENUE IN 1948
r.praotioe, however, the flow of intergovern-

mental aid oannot be measured preoieely beoause
ot variationa in dates ot fisoal year~ among
the various governments and other teohnioal
problems, Peroentages in 1948 of~total inter-
governmental ai4 ~ayments and rsoeipts, 'by
l'evelsof government, Vlereas follow..,p/•

",
S

It is to be noted that the statistios or
Federal reoeipts are on a groes baeis--i.e., no
adjustments,are ma1e tor refunde. Moreover, the
Federal figures oontain amounte reoeived ae re-
1mS~eewents resulting fram renegotiation and
set!lement ot oontraote and tor materials and
supplies turn1Ahed to foreign soverrudente. These
iteD18acoounted for very large amounte in fiscal
1945 and 1948.· Federal revenue ie in.tlatedl'by
epoh StlOunte in oomparieon wi~b state and looal
general revenue (see definitioDs on p. 4'.

Statistios of state general revenue are tram
the Census Bureau annual series on "state Fi-
nances." ~

Local government ~ta for 1942 are from
Bureau ot the Census, Gover~ntal rinances ~
the United States: 1942, exoe~ that the oounty
Wa"TriCiOrllorate" revised figures ]lublJ.sh~din
later reports of the annual ser1es od' "County
Finances."

~The 1945 figures for oities having popula-
tions over 25,000 and for oounties are from the
Census Bureau annual aeries on "City Finanoes"
and "County Finances." ~1mates of 1946 gen-
eral revenue for these two classes ot looal gov-

.. I ernments are based on a rate or change trom lQ45
Table 6 sho\lsamounts of fiscal aid payments in to 1946 for a random stratified sample of these
1946, 1945, and i942, and their effeot upon the governmental units. The levels ot stratifioa-
totals of revenue at the three levels of govern- tion and ooverage of the two classes of govern-
ment. ~ oental units were as follows:

, , .
ITJIl, Total lederal stat. Loo&1

I

Aid 1'1081Ted f1'oIa otlwr
8OTarmunt ••••••••••••••• 100 --- 26.8 78.8

Aid paid to oth.r govern-
ment •••• II II •••••••• II II. 100 ~ 26.7 71.8 1.15

The tabulation below shows the percent dis-
tribution Of revenue in 1~46 among the three
levels ot government before fisoal aid trans-
ao~ion8 and after flsoal aid transactions:

.s->----------------4---~---+---+----Total r.d.ral Stat. Looal

.ReveDUetrom own .oure •••••
ReTenue tor own purpo.e ••••

77.8
76.4

11.4
9.1

100
100'~

10.8
14..15

SOURCES AND PROCEDURES
Units in

size elMS
Units in

sample
Units

reportingSources of d~ta.--Statistics ooncerning
revenue of the Federal Government were derived
froDlthe Treasury Departoent annual .Coobined
~o~ of Recpipt"!. Expenditures., and Balan-
~ £! ~ ~ ~ Government, supplemeift-
ed with respect to detail as to tax collections
by qata pertaining to Internal Revenue receipts
published in the ~ Report~ th?tsecretarr
£! the Treasury. Data from the fo er source
are on the basis of amounts deposited into the
Treasury and covered by warrants, whereas the
statistics ot Internal Revenue reoeipts are on
a collection basis. Reoofirse to the two sources
HSS necessary to obtain the d~ired dE!tails of
items, however, and the resuIting differenoes
in totals do not materially affeot their value
for statistical purposes. ~

Arrangecent of the tax d~~accordance
",1th the suresu of the cenaus uniform cla!ls1ti-
cation of State end looal government flnances
involved the inclusion of p~y roll (sooial in-
suranoe) taxes oredited to the Railroad Retire-
n~nt Board, which are exclud'edby the Treasury
from general government receipts. This item
amounted to ~119 milllon in 1945 and ~1l6 mil-
lion in 1946. Conversely, ~those miscellaneous
Federal receipts ~ounting in the oited sources
to $9 oillion in 1946) which are comparable to
enterprise Lncome of state and local governments
are excluded from revenue figures presented in
this report.

1f?~~D .i->:

FOR1LATION
SIZE CLASS

SAMPLEOF ClTIl!SWITH 1940 FORlLATIONSOVER 215,000

"

37
SO
30
25

122

3'1

~~
215

122

OVer 250.000 ••••••••••
100.000-250.000•••••••
~.000-100.000••••••••
25.000-50,000 •••••••••

37
5!S

10!S
200
397Total ••••••••••••••

SAllPLEOF COUllTI&S
OVer 250.000.......... !S6 !S6 49-
100,000-250,000....... 367 90 74
~,000-100,000........ 670 80 36
Under 50,000.,....... l,9!S7 50 29

Tot~..............3,050 246 lBS

Wherever possible, especially tor the very
large units.data were obtained by field oompil-
ation from official souroes. Mail canvass was
used to obtain the necessary information from
smaller units, and from large units whioh'could
not be covered by field agents.

Statistics of sohool-district revenue are
based on ~tion ~btained from .state·
agenoies and from the United states Oftioe ot
Eduoation. In the case of a small number of
States for which 1946 or 1945 revenue figur~s
were not d'vallable. estilnateswer~de on the
b~sis of reven~~ statistios fo~ prior years,
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNI'l'ED STATES: 1946

;

supplemented \-:itl.data 118-to property \tax
~ev1es to be collected in the speciried yeBt
and as"to trends of school-district revenue in
similar States. In a similar manner, the es~
tilnates of tovmship revenue, for States other
than New 'F.ngland'and t.:iddleAtlantio States,
were derived from State reports of township
revenue,and tax levies.

F~cai year 1945 ~d 1946 revenue of other
,local ~governments--cities havins populations

under 25,000, townships (inclUding towns) in
nev,England and' Middle Atlantio States, and
speoial districts-~wus estimated on the basis
of the rates of ch~nge from 1942 to 1945, and
to 1946, respectively, determined from a random
stratified sample of each of the three types of
government. Reports of 1945 and 1946 revenue
were obtained for such governments, as tollows:
Cities, 370; toymships, 96; and spec1al dis-
tricts, 202. I " '

Reliability of sample estima!es. -- The
estimates presented in this report based on
sample data are subject to sampling varia-
tion that may oauss them to differ somewhat
from the results that would have been obtained
from a complete canvass of all units. The
estimate of State and loc~l government general
revenue is subject to a relative sampling
error of approximately 0.5 percent and the

~stimate of local government general revenue
to a~tive sampling error of approximately

1 perc~nt.3 The estimates of local
taxes and aid reoeived from other
are subject to relativ~ sampling
less tnan 2 peroent.

In addition to the etfects of sampling var-
iation, the reliability of the estiI:latesis af-
fected by possible errors in reporting, and the
failure of some units to report~The failure of
aone units to report maY'result in a bias enter-
ing into the estimates because of possible selec-
tivity in the reporting governments. Intensive
effort'Shave been made to reduce the possible ef-
fects or such bias by concentrating on obtaining
reports from all units in the sample,particular-
ly the larger ones. However, no effort has been
made to measure or adjust tor the bias of nonre-
porting.

government
governments

errors of

ACR1lOWLEDGMENT~- -
The cooperation and assistance of state and

local g~vernment offiaials who providooinforma-
tion for this report is gratefully acknowle~~.

3 In repeated surveys us:lng the lIamesampl:lngand esti-
mat:lngprocedures, 2 estimates out of 3 would differ from
the results that would have been obtained froma complete
survey by a percent less than the relative 5amplil".g
error; 19 out of 20 would differ by a percent less than
tWice the relative sampling error./

, -El!'INITIONSOF SELECTED TERMS

Abridged definitions ot ue ooncepts
from the Census Bureau's gniform classifica-
tion on state and iocal goveznaen finances are
presented below. Additional e lanations are
provided in~he text and table and in the.sam-
ple form used in colle~ting data from local
governments which appearson page 9. I.;orede-
tailed definitions may be found in the annual
"oompendium" volumes on state Finanoes and
City FiJ1ances. . --

AID R~CEprED FROM OTFER GOVERNHENTS.--AIllounts
oontributed to a government ,rom the funds of
other goverm.lents, Federal, /State, and local,
for the support of speoified functions or for
general purposes, irrespective of formula used.
Included are grants from unspecified souroes
and f~oe'earmarked revenues or funds, and also
allocated shares of taxes levied by other gov-
ernments, whether colleoted and~et ined, or
ultimately received by distribution. Exoluded
are ~eimbursements. reoeived fo ontraotual
services performed for other gove ncents; ~uch
reimbursements are inolude~oharges for our-
rent servioes. ' _

OIIARGF"sArm ~:ISCELLA1TTo:OUS.--Charges for our-
rent servioes (q.v.), net contributions from
enterprises, speoial assessments for capital

'.- improvements, and,with the exoeption of aid re-
~eived froe other governments,all other genera

,revenue from nontax scurces, Inoluded are fines
• I

~7"''''''''

and forfeits, and unclaimed monies; interest,
rents, and royalties (except on assets of trust
~nd Sinking funds);donations; and other miscel-
laneous revenue.

CHhRGES FOR CT1RR::NT SSR'TrC-';;S. -- Fees, re Irn-
bursements, special asseSSI:lentsfor ~aintenance
and operation, and other compensation for serv-
ices performed f,r individuals, corrorations,
and other governments, including amounts derived

~rom minor rents and sales. These charges are
to be distinguished from licenses and permits
which secure for individuals or corporations
the privilege of engaging in specified activ-,·
ities. Reoeipts from the latter are classified
as tax revenue.

GENERAL R~.--Revenue of the government
and its agencies received in the exercise of
its general-government functionsasdistingurshed
from the management of its enterprises and the
adflinist~ation of its ~ust and sinking funds.
Revenue of all ourrent-operating, special-reve-
nue, working-capital, and ~nd funds of the
government and of its administrative boards and
agenoies is inoluded,whether the aooounting and
recording control of these funds is centralized
in the government's chi,f finance officer or 1s
deoentralized acong~ferent acoounting offi-
cials. Taxes paid directly into sinking, trust,
and enterprise funds ar~ classifie4 as general'
revenue. Also inoluded in general revenue are

" .,
"

"

GOVERNMENTAL REVENUE IN 1946

net contributions fron enterprises.
REVENUE.--Addltions to assets which do not

increaae liabilities. Revenue comprises re-
ceipts fron taxes, fisc~l aId received from
other governments,and charges and miscellaneous
eurningp. If the accounts are kept on a cash
basisi "revenue" is synonYfuouswith "revenue
oollected." If the accounts ~re kept on an ac-
crual basis the term includes accrued uncol-
lected revenue.

TAXKS'-iCompulsory cont.r IbutIons exacted by
a government from private persons for public
purposes. All revenue derived from a tax im-

c

5
posed by a specifie~ gover~eDtt Includinp.any
allocated amounts originally ~olleoted and re-
tained b~ or ultimately distributed to, other
governmental unit~ is classified as tax revenue
of that government whioh imposed the tax. As a
oorollary, the shared amoQDta are treated as
fiscal aid paYments of the gOTernment im,oslng
the tax and as fiscal aid reTanue ot th~ bene-
fited governments. Tax figures represent ~te
of the oollection~ current and delInquent, with
penalties and interest, and before aeduotion of
administrative oosts, but atter deduction ot re-
funds.

/
J
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GOVERNME.NTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1946.
Tuble l.-:3l':l:.'kARY OF FEDEItkL. !J~ATE, ;':11l :'(JGA!.. C,;;r!F.I'".!. RE',:::'!': lS46. 1~45. AND 1942

Local'

ib,170
5,711!
5.256

I

10.8
9.6

21.6

7.9
vt,«
8.8

TOTAL, EXCtWING IHTmGOVERNlIl./lTAL AID

Total

4IIOUNTIN IIILLIOIG

'59,764,
62.082
26.899

1946- •••••••••••••••••••••••••
1945••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••••
1942...... ••••••• •••••••••• ~ __ ~~~~~ __ ~~ __ ~~ __ ~~~-=~l-~~~ __ ~~

,
1946... •••• •••••••••• •••••••• 100.0
1945........... •••••••••• •••• 100.0
~~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~~~1_~~.~0~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

PERCENTDISTRIB!Tl'lON

1945to 1946................. -3.7
1942 to 1946...... ••••••••••• 122.2
~ to 1~S ••••••••••••••••• ~~~~U~0~.=8~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_

PERCEI(J' C IIUlOE

1946•••••• ~ ••••••••••••• : •••
1945 •••••••••••••••• I ••••••••

1942 ••• , •••••••••••••••••••••

$44.11
43.31
39.29

PERCAPITAAI.IOwr~

•
• 30

.08
52.61

1427.21
470.25
201.08

~316.12
360.86
102.~7

l;406.5~
449.74
18r.71

$316.12
360.86
102.57'

$46.60
45.88
40.10

152.U
51.66
46.18

~!t :~:~:e:~~~oo;::e~~a~:e!s~~!:~; ::~~~O::e n~g:lW;:" add to total.
~Per capita figuree tor 1946, 1945, and 194' are computed on the baeie of estimated population,exclu~1ng armed forces over-

seas. a& of Jul,y 1 in the year epecified. Washington, D. C., population is excluded in computation of per capita figures for
Stlotea. Tile Un1ted'"States totel population !1gures, including the District of Colu.r.bl.a,"ere 1'8 fQ:v.OII's(in millions). 1946-
139.9J 1945-U2/,,0J and 1942-U3.8. .

I

Tf\ole 2ll-l"EDERfJ., tiT/.n:, jJrn LOC]J. (P:rI~!J. nI:1T'.J"'E FIlm' T,,)1·:.3 .crn IT:OI. crN'r.-:s
MIn r!rSCELL.!J:!:ons SOtll1C!:S: 1946, 11<40, ~Jm 11142

TAlES CHARGES AND IIISCELLANEOUS

. Total

1946 .
1945 .
1942 ..

$888
761
582

20.5
16.8
52.4

r:

16.?
52.0
JU.9

$21.24 $3.35 ;lb.35
2~.J2 3.15 '5.76i» 2.38 4.35•

552,546
51;,858
23,195

PERCENTDISTIUBlTrIOl1

Local'

./

1946.: : .
1945 .
1942 . ~-- __ ~~ -L ~ ~~ -ll ~~ L-__~~

1945 iO,)946 ..
1942 to 1946 ..
1942 to 1945 : .. r---~~----~-----L----~--~~~~~~ __~~ __~
1946 ..
1945 ..
1942 ..

PERCAPITA AIIOwr~

1375.61
415.53
173.39

'294.87
335.54
100.99

$37.76
37.55
34.94

NOT!. Becauee of rounding to nearest mUlion, de~ll doe. not always add to total.
1Loca1govornment data are based on estimates, in part, eee pap 3.
2See footnote 2, tabl~, above.
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Table 3.-~FEDr;n,u., STATE, AND LOCAL GENERAL REVENUE, BY SOURCE: 1946, 1945, lINn 1942

(In mi!l10118)

1946 • 1945 - 19421

scescs State •State STAT! AliD LOCAL

Total,. Federa12 and Total Federalz and Total Federal-
fotal ~~ Loc&llocal' 10cala

<If

...
Total.

Including intergove~
$59,764 162,082 $47.640 $14,442 $26,9J9 $13.721 113,178 16,140 17,038mental aid .............. $44,223 $15,542

Exclu,ting 1ntergovern-
iO,587 - 5.331 5.256IOOntalaid .............. 56,873 44,223 12,650 59.374 47,£>40 U,734 24.;'00 13,721

Tdxee. total ............... 52,546 41.250 U.296 54,858 44.297 '10 5/>1 23195 U.510 9685 5.0U 4674

Individual income•••••••• 19,127 18,705 422
~:9

19,034 385 3.539 3.263 276 249- 27
Corporation income••••••• l_J~l "12,554 /if 16,87 416,027 460 5.016 "'4.744 272 269 3
Death and gift ........... 824 677 80 643 137 ~47 434 m l3:a 1
Property ................. 5,157 -- 4,916 -~- 4,916 4,590 -- 4,596 271 4,325
sales. use, gross
receipts, and customs... 9,677 6.884 2,993 8,501 6.069 2.432 5,656 3,294 2,362 2,23~ '127

Social insurance .•••••••• 2,865 11].,830 1.035 13,167 11].,912 1.255 2~355 11]..271 1.004 1,076 8
Licenses, permits, and othe 1,695 601 1,094 1.58'7 611 976 r.J$1 , 506 981 ~ 18)

Charges end miscellaneous •• 4.326 2,972 1,354 4,516 3.343 1.173 1.110 2U 899 311 SS2

Aid received from other
covernnents ••••••••••••••• 2,892 (e) I 2.892 2,700 (e) 2.708 2,591 (0) 2.59~ 809 1,782

NOTE! Because of rounding to nearest millioo, detail does \lot all1BYsadd to total.
'Bureau of the Census, Governmental ~.m the ~ State"'a .!2!d. State and local government revenue data have been

revised to incorporate revisions of State and county statistics whicb bave been publ18iled in the Bureau of the COll8u.eannual
sElries on ·State Finances" and "County F1n&ncee." ~.

2For sources and eXplanatioo of derivation, sell page 3.
JLacal go,{emment figures are based on estimates, in partJ see page 3. ~
4Inclucles excess profits tax and unjust 'enridbment tax in addition to' normal tax and surtax. •
"Includes fo11ectioI15 of railroad unemploymentinsurance contribut1olll! whicb are credited directl,y to the Railroad Retire-

m&ntBoard: Such amounts are not reported as receipts of tbe Un1ted States Treasury.
6Sma~1·amountsreceived by the Federal Government from State and local govllrlllOOnts,are includad in the category ·cilargaa

and miscellaneous.·

.-

'"Table 4.~-I'ERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL RF:VENU1!:,E:lCCLtmING nfTERGOV'ERNlmNTAL AiD,
BY MAJOR SOURCE: 1946, 1945, ANn 1942

..
TarAt . FEDmAL - STATE LOClL

SaJliCE

19,46 1945 ·1942 1946 1945 ).942 1946 1945 1942 1946 1945 1942

Total general revenue, exclud- -
ing intergovernmental aid •.••• 100.0 100.0 1~.0 101:1.0 100.0 ~.O 1~.0 1~.0 100.0 1~.0 100.0 1~.0

Taxe.. tofal. ................ 92.4 92.4 95.4 93.3 93.0 98.5 92.8 93.1 94.0 85.6 86.7 88.9
Indi Vl.dual and corpora tion

Incomoand death and gUt. 57.9 61.8 Y/.4 72.2 74.9 61.5 15.1. 15.8 U.S 0.6 0.6 0.6
Sales, use, gross ..

'1'7.49rpce1pts, and customs ••••• 14.3 23.3 15.6 12.7 24.0 4;.6 38.1 41.9 2.7 2.4 2.4
Property ................... 9.1 8.3 18.9 -- -- -- 3.9 4~6 5.1 '79.5 81.1 82.3
Social insurance ........... 5.0 5.3 9.7 4.1 4.0 9.3 16.0 20.& 20.2 (1) (1) 0.2
Licenses, permits, and

other 'taXes ••••••••••••••• 3.0 2.7 6.1 1.4 1.3 3.7 14.3 U.8 15.0 2:8 2.6 3.5

Charges and misce.l1aneoU!!•••• 7.6 '1.6 4.6 6.7 7.0 1.5 7.2 . 6.9 5.9 14.4 13.3 U.l

1Less than 1/20,f 1 percent.

'17"1.3 "
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'GOVERNMENTAL 'F'INANCES IN THE UNITED STATt:8: 1946. ,
Table 5.--STATE AND LOCAL GENRRALREVENUE, BY SOURCE AND BY TYPE. OF GO~!EN'!': 1946 AND 1945

(In thQaaandB)

-,

... -
Total. . LOClL

,
SOORCB

Stai;s
State Total School. and

local County- City- d:!.atI;1ct Othei-l •.. '"
, 10e&l

n . .
~ I 1946-

, ITotal I -
Inc1ud1ng intergovernmental aid ••••••••• ~541,764 $7,246,414 $8,295,350 11,685,6)1 $3,565,721 t2,114, 64,3 $729,355
kc1ud1ni 1ntel'gov.1'nlIIenta1 aid •••• ~•••• ,649,837 6,479,691 6,170,146 1,2)4;676 2.979,859 1,,318,908 636,103

Taxes, total •• 'I •••• " ••• , , •••••• ',,'••• , •• , • 11,296,193 6,013,633 5 2d2,560 1,005 .ase 2,513,358 ~,243,712 520,]02
Ind1"V1dup.1iJiCCIIIII .................... , •• . 421,939 391,139 32,800 ---- 32,800 ---- ---,
Corporation 1nCQllS .. - ............... ,. '•• 447,030 ,441,7!KJ 5,280 ---- 5,280 ----- ---
Ileath and g1.tt •••••• "." ••••••• "" •• :."""" 147,065 145,991 1,134 1,134 /.:"_---- ---
Pr'opert;;y ••••••••• , • , ••••••••• " , •••• , •••• 5,157,473 253,434 4,904,039 986,420 2,162,180 1,243,7l2 511,727
Sa1.s, use, and gross receipts •••••••••• 2,992,858 2,826,117 166,741 '1,292 165,306 ---- 14)
Social 1neuranca •• ,' ........... , ............ 1,0)5,436 1,033,591 1,845 1,845 ---- .---Licenses, perm:!.te,. and other taxes ••••.•• 1,094,392 923,671 170,721 17,676- ~,813 8,232-

Cba~. and ~bcellan.ous •••••• : •••••••••• 1,35,3,644 .466/0581 tiS? ,586 229,288 456,501 7~,196 116,601
• \

Aid.recsi~d from othsr governments •••• : •• 2,891,927 760,721 ' 2,125,204 65C,955 585,862 '195,735 112,652. j .
-

J . .
1945 ,-

Total I

Inc1u intergovernmental dd ••• :," ••• 14,441,998 6,775,)64 '7,6t,634 1,720,~ 3,295,700 1,975,363 675,244
Elclud1ng 1atergoYernmental aid ••••••••• 11,733,988 6,015,932 5,7 ,056 1,115,570 2,739,303 1,268,270 594,913

'l'aD~ • t.ot& ........~.......... ,,; .......... -
10,.s60,610 5,603,236 4,957,37'4 906,157 2,362,792 1,200,7r:fl J,a7 718

Ind:!.Y1dual 1noc:.e •••••••••••••••••• ".•••• 384,940 359~O21 25,919 25,919 ----- ---Corp0l!- 00 income •••••••••••••••••••••• 459,512 454,0801 5,430 ----- 5,430 ---o.&th ~ gift •••• '...................... 137,180 135,6a4 - 1,496 ~--- 1,496 ---- ---Pr rFi ................................ ~4,915,862 276,016 4,639,8#> 889,474 2,069,656 1,200,707 480,009
Salas, uss. and gross receipts •••••••••• 2,432,187 2,295,r:n4 1.-37,113 136,982 131
Social 1neurance ................... _.... 1,255,'404 1,253,781 1,623 ---- 1,623 ---- ---L1canses, perm:!.ta, al.ld other taxes •••••• 975,525 629,578 145,947 16,683 ':l l21,8'86 -~ 7,578

"it ' ,
Cbarge~ and miscellaneoui ••••••••••••• ' ••• 1,173,378 412,696 760,682 209,413 376,511 67,563 107,195

A~d recsived trem other government5 ••••••• 2,700,010 759,432 1,948,578 6C4,757 • 556,397 707,093 80,3;31
4 ~' , ---~,. 'r--.-----1. .~-------

NorBI Local government tigur<ls are based on e~tinatej, ill part; see pare 3~
}Compr1ses special dist.ricts ana t01lDships, 'including to"ns in Np."EnglallJ Statee, New-,Iersey, and N~I¥lork.
I. _ ' •

~
Table 6. --Fl:.DERAL" STAT!-:, nllD LOC.~J. -:~:"Z .i. fh"'E:rr<" J'.f:?OI L' AI:,) 1.FT}T

I!ITli!RGCrrElUIl:El,'!' AL h n " H' 4 6, 1 \14 5, :.1l!1 1II<I ?

/,--~'.-:--~=-=---=r-'-======-===-=fF===-==r======:--.-;--==:;=--.;-.-- ---.-=--

IT&! r-----Tr~---.------r------r~---..-----,------r-·~--r_---,.~--_.------r_--·---
Total Fedor al, state Lo~ Total Fedar'al. State L<'~ Total Federal State L9cal

Revenue from Ollll souraes ~73 $44,223 $6,480 $6/1.70 $59,374 $47,r.;.o $6,016 C5'718:~30~ $13,721 $5,331 ~5,256
Aid from other governments ·.1 _2,~ 767 2,125 2,708 -'-- 759 1,949 2 591 809 1,782
'l'ctel grp!S revenue •••••••••••• 59,76~ 44~~3 7,246 8,295 62,082 47,640 6,775 7,667 26 13,721 6,140 7,038
Aid to other govenll1lents....... 2,901 775 2,084 842 2,680 '788 1,'155 e37;> 636 - 'SJ7 1,771 228
Revenue for own purpoees ••••••• 56,863 43,448 5,162 8,253 59,402 46,852 4,920 7,6)0 ,263 12,SP4 4,369 7,010

NC1l'IIi: Because ot round11lP'to neereS't 1'111.1100,detail do,!!, not alwIlYSadd to totl1l':r;i ences 1~ tot"l. QIIl~untsof tlscl1l
aid reYSoue and tisoal aid paymenta primnrtlYTefloct variance in fiSCal years amonGgov rn Jnts.

'Com~1'tse~ mODeygrants SIlll shared re1!enue; grants in kind are excluded.
2Comprises aid Jl8id by cpunttes and.,.,"ycities lmv1r.g popull1t1Gna 0".,1' ::J'1!';CUO;anoun , it an:r.J-=r other local eovernments

\U"8 not I!Ynl1able. , . ......- '"a{-,
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rORIC C:l,a D~PARTMENT.OF COMMERCE IIUDCiU Bfl.U.U NO •• , •• " J
12-1.)-'171 . BUREAU Of THE CERSU~ APPhOVAL ptl'IUS SD'TBIIDU "". "'"GOVERNMENTS olvislON .

NAIIE OF GOV ERNMENT AL UNIT.....
,

IGOVERNMENT REVENUE TV PE OF GOVERNMENT .
i9ijS -AND Igq6 .

- ,.
N~~E Of STATE

TO;2Bureau of th~'~nsus, Governments Division .
Wash ington 25, -I). C..

INSTRUCTIONS
Please fill oUt and return ,one copy of tbls form witbiD entered ln 1tern G. Exciude aeeDey eoll.etlo •• for ~t~.r
two weeks. The dup l rc at e ls' for your r i tes. eoyernmeDtal unlts.

Report ·tlie spec lf ied rel'eJ'lues, wbetber collected for Include tieures -.tor dependeDt special districts. Le.-,
general or spec1al funds • of your eo:"ern.rnental ua i t , d ra t r Ic t s wbich are a par"t"of your lIO"ferll/lleDtal nit; t>

I but exclude til/ures tor lDdepeDdeDt diau:ict8, 1. e..
Exclude all interdepartmental ~ loterfund transactioD. dlStr-icu separa.te from your'roftrBmtDt&l nit. I
except contributioDs from enterprises Wh1C~ s hou Id be . ~

STATEMENT Of REVENUES F~,XISCAL YEARS ENDING UI 19~5 AND 19~6 '"'-
~ Closing Date' of Fiscal Year: . \ ~ .MolTH Vl Qt.

ITEM 1945 -~ . 1946',

1. PROPERTY TAXE$ -JTotal collections of current aDd dellnqueDt taxes 00 general . .,
and classihed property. Exc lude all ' taxe; cOll~cted OD be b.tt Qf ot ber

'~overoments. \

2. SALES AND GROSS RECEIPTS TAXE~ - Report all taxes (l.ncludin4 I t ee« ... ) 1m- .,
posed by your g over-nrnaat WhlCb ate based on tb~ volume or value of sales of ,
c onmodi t res and services, s uch aa s a l es of easo iD'e. public utilltyservlces,
etc. Inc lude taxes based on .J,toss earn ings. Ele lude hire and report lD
Hem 4, tbe l~al sbares of tate gasoline and. other ~tate-,imposed sales
taxes.

'J,. LlC[MSES, ~ITS, AND OTHER )FAXES - Report all- licenses ( ...xcept thou t ... d
qod •• l~nd 'ro.~eceJpl') and all otber tax'es imposed aD4 collected by

your e ',nment, exc got taxes covere11 10 lte~ 1 aDd 2. exclude here,
,aod'repor in item 4, 10 al shares of State-imp ad l1.:;eDses and ot~er
taxes. _.

•• "" RECElVE1iil1H£R 'OV.""IIT, . Tou' 0' Su" ,n"'. Lee.. "up 0' \ ,
State-adm1n~ ered taxes (includln,·St.u-le"l.d but loc-.lly-coll.cted end
ret.ined l i n...• nd other tu •• ), direct Federal atd, and aid rec!eived
trom- other oca l, iover\;,ents. Exclude funds received from the State for -
redistribu on to otber oyernments. '

II. SPECIA!~r:MENTS FOR CAPITAL,,(PROV01ENTS AND DEBT SERv~Ct -" Include only
levie ba ed on are,a or front footage. Exclud~~re and report iD item ~

.. " all 1 vie based OD, tbe assessed valuatioDS of pr perty. • • .
~ONS FROM GOVERNMENT-OWNED~D OTHER ENTERPRISES - Conflne

,
6. CO

niry to surplus revenne rece1ved f water-supply, electric-power aDd -
ot ~r ~Dterpri8e~. Exclude gross or eratinll revebu~ of such enterprises.

7. ALL OTHER REVENUE - Reporlt miscel1aneous ,re;enue, includill~harlles aDd as-
s.essments for current ses:vic.es, fees. 'tines, penalties. re and royalties, ....
and interest OD current fUnds: Exclude borrowinlla, lnterest earninlle ~OD
sinkln~ and trust tuads,' public employee eont r Iuut Ione to peDsioD fuda,

~and ot er qooreveDue rece i pt s. . ,.
8. TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE ~ Sum oJ i tellll 1 eo 7, iDClue ive.

/I'OTE' HTOTAL OBNE.AL IEVENTIE," .... JJ e. pr.rlou~ It •• a. .hoald •• elud. ".rr.oln,., .,.nc, e,U"'Jon~ on ,,':'.11
of oth., ,ov.rnment., and othet nonr ••~nu. r.ceJpt •• . .,

DATA SUPPL I EO By - ., ~ ,
., .r: ,

/: , .. ME \ TITU

4. . UDRESS DATE ,
Ii YOU~SIR[ COf'IES OF PUBLICATIONS R[SULTING'fROM TH IS SURVEY, CHECK HEII£ ·CJ, -

I
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-"i'IIeee 4," report a 1111'1 publ1Bbed 1Il1b0l1'i IIDJle1'II 01' M1'le. ae.1gnttlon prior '1110
estab!tam-nt ot the annual SIl1'#.. -Goft1'DMlital J'ilIance. in the United St~tel. If
Be~. wU.h data tor 19407Jthe COrftspoDd1.D8~pabl.lcatlolllwiU be tasued .. nWlberecP

~ "porta 111Q1e new .. 1'1e.. No. 1 wUl. bear the t1Ue ~ 2f Coy!rl!!!ptal i!!!l!l
1Illii7, pre.ezrting adftll"'Oraata ot a .~ nature, aII4 No•• 2 wru be GoYe!'l!lll!ntal ,
~ !a 19407,pr••• nUug 110" cOIlplet, aD4 tlnal'ttlgure.. TO .chi .. , 901ll1ShllC1 fl'OIII
,.ar to 7ear, nwaberlas ot -report. 1. 'related to subject matter, rather than sequence
oZ laue.

o
LLl '
:>

.......

10
¥1-1-"~

C\J ::::>
1'1") <t:
CO W....
~

-~...
_J

1

N
N

).r.- (f)c...:>
CJ -,'

&!L.
I'- , .
~

~--..!~-.\

,"

-
)

I
... ,

.,
" ,

"

~,l ~'
, ,

~t.

" FIS. 1--S0VERNMENTAL REVENUE, S @\R,i
'".~ION' 01' OOI.~AU

'j 0 ,. I II " .10 I" II II II '0 -.. Itl II II 10

.. '. 111"7
l, ,

<
IIIQ

"t "

'H5

'" .i
"

,

•

, .
"

DEPARtIIEIT OF CClllEitE
• CharIe. a..yer, Secreta".

BUREAU 01' THE CltSUS
J. Co c... t. Ihrcetor

"-.~.""I"All .. ~ .... I. CIolot

,
General rev.nue ot lill governments in the one of the threeYevels of government-Federal,

trn1tea S'tates in the 1~.11;-fiSOalyear 1 to1jaled State ,~and'looal-are shownnet ot 1ntergovem-
tl52.1 bi1l1on, or J362 per oapita.- Taxes pro- mental aid transaotions among the levele ot'
Tided 149.6 blll1on"or t344 per oapita. Tn. ge~ernment ~onoerned, 'exoept When otherw1••
rema1Jl1ng$2.3 billion repreeented charges tor etated.(~, a net, total of 815.3 billion 1n
govH1UIIentalservio .. and other nontax--revenue. State-an'd-16oal general revenue in 194'1 is
T~ Pederal Gove:mllut~treoe1ved"'three-fourthe shown, wh1~ les than the 8UIII ot the 18.5
,ot' all tax", 137.1 b:\,llion, as aga1net th.. b1l1~ State reve lue the $9.4 billion
112.5 billion ot State and looal government tax ~ooal ,governme~t reven mainly beoaus. ot
rev.nue. tiu! $2.6 billion ip. aid from tes "hi.oh the

. figures preeented ill this report relate ~ latter lIIIounti~d.e. Similar all 1nter-
"general revenue"-i.e., .revenue, inoluding.all ~overnm~t.lll· m:d rew~e, inolud1 that troa
taxes, reoeived' in the' exeroiee of gen,ral:- 'the !JIdl!lral.Govepunent,1~ emitted ~deral":-
governmentfunotions, as distinguished ~m the S~ate-looal totale here;reported.
managementof enterprises and the admin1str,- ' f"
tion of trust and einking f'Ilnds. Hence the ~--., '" ''-REVENUE~PDS '
gross reoeipte of water, eleotrio. gas supply.~; , \
and other government-ownedenterprises are ex- Tot tener&1 rev\nue of all publio\un1ts
oluded, and only any net amounts prOVidedtor in 1947,~ ~appro~~te;y .~.l billi~n, or
gov&rnmentalpurposee by euoh enterprises are, 2.3 pe~~t, trbm-tPe t9~ level, a elisnU de-
inoluded with general revenue ('eee definitiona'i cline PMer&f~enJ8 haVing been mora than
page rn , ofteet; y inore,..~,or both S~ates and 'looal

To avoid multiple oounting. revenue aggre- governm ts. , / i - '" ,
gates in thil report whioh relate to more tlum Ae ina1.oa~· .l1f t'i'8UJ:8 1 below, the 1947

. • '-total rema~;'what below\he reoorA l..vel
ot fisoal 1945,' when~venue or' all gov;rnmente
in the" Ifation amoun1ledto" 155.0 bi~i.1on, or
8394 per oapitao The beoltine einoe .fbat y.ar
in oorporation inoome ta5t oolleotio}ia-y1eJ:d1rQs
115.5 billion in li45, 112.2 b )!on 1n'li40,
and ti.l bill10n ~n li47-bal .n ~ par1l1al-

1...... data 'are tor tilCal ,ware ot t.h. 'fU'1.
FYI~. eud.d witbiD the .pel1.t1.d oallDda~ar,
wit.h mer ••• PUCIDI. l'1Ioal ,wal'. of the hdll'al ,..
.m.Ilt. IIId ot lIIOIIt.Sute ad looal 10YIrn.1lt.a •
.bin. SO. Pi.oal ,war. ot ,_ t." St.atea and ot nu..
100al 100I'IIIIIeIIta.nd Oft(otber date.. "
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IltCOllll nce'f>*s aIICf 'ltCOllC

custOlllS


